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It is a suggestion for action.

Assessment of gold and other Jewellery in possession of temple?

in India

*269. SHRI BHOI A MANJH1 . Will the Minister of FIN AN CE be pleaded to state :

(a) whether the Government have assessed the total quantity ot gold and jewellery in the possession of temples in the country;

(h) if so, the outcome thereof; and

(c) whether there is any proposal to put this wealth to some productive purposes in the interest of the people ?

TH E M IN ISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHW ANTRAO CH AVAN ): (a) and Cb) 13^79 Kgs. of gold in all forms was declared as on 30-6-1972 imdtr

Section 16 of the Gold (Control) Act, 1968, by religious institutions, including temples.
This quantity does not include such gold as may be held by any such institution within
;he exemption limits specified in Section 16(5) of the Act, for which no declaration is requited to be made. This quantity includes gold jewellery whether or not set with stones, gems or pearls. Information regarding jewellery other than of gold in the possession of such institutions is not available.

(c) There is at present no such proposal.
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SHRI YESH W ANTRAO CHAVAN :
As far as trusts are concerned, I think the hon. Member knows that we have introduced some amendments in the Act. So far as the properties which exclusively belong to the devaswoms and temples are concerned, it is a matter which will require some careful consideration. I do not want to rush into making any statement about h.

SHRI K LAKKA PPA: I am noi against God but I am only against those persons who are exploiting, betraying, in the name of God, the people who have no means
o f livelihood in the country and enjoying the property, jewellery, wealth and everything attached to these religious institutions. To quote only one instance, in my State, that is, in south Canara, in the name of God, in the name of Dharamhala, a huge amount of property, jewellery, gold, all the wealth, has been accumulated and the authorities are trying to hold that this is a private property and want to ransack all the jewellery, gold*
everything that is attached to that institution.

In order to nationlise all these institutions and free God from all the botherations, what steps it the Government taking in that direction, to solve the misery and poverty of this country ? Is there any answer from this Ministry as to what concrete steps they are taking to avoid exploitation of people by hese persons in the name of God ?

SHRI YESHW ANTRAO CHAVAN
As far as his sentiment about exploitation of the people in the name of God is concerned, I am entirely one with him. The question is as to what steps we can take about it. As far as nationalisation of God is concerned, God is universal. There is no question of nationalisation.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : 1 do not want nationalisation of God. I want that the property, jwellery, gold th e huge amount of wealth, accumulated by these persons in the name of God should be nationalised.

SHRI YESHW ANTRAO CHAVAN :
It is a legitimate question.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri S. M. Banerjee.

AN HON. MEMBER : He is against God.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : God has created many of them. I am not against them even.

Sir, there is no question of nationalisation of God because God is internatirnal.

MR. SPEAKER : He is universal.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Universal or international.

My question is this. Out of the huge funds in the cvsic dy of these various temples they are givir g money to big businessmen.
In the south, a few crores of rupees were given to Gocnka Group, I believe. I would like to know whether they have been approached to spend some money for the welfare of the country and for the success of our Plan.

MR. SPEAKER : He has already replied to that.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: No, Sir.
They are giving money to big businessmen.
Why should they not spend some money for the cause of the nation. I want to know whether they will approach them nicely*
without threatening them, that they should part with a few crores of rupees for the welfare of the country.
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SHRI YESHW ANTRAO CHAVAN :
jt is a legitimate appeal. I am making an appeal from this House that they should mak use of this money for national cause.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : You may kindly send a copy ot it to them.

SHRI T . BALAKRISH NIAH : Many hon. members are under the impression that the funds that are given to the temples at Tirupati, Palani and other places are not properly utilised. Ate the members aware that these temples are also running a number of charitable and educational institut-
tions and also institutions like hospitals for the welfare of the people and also veterinary hospitals ? (Interruptions)
The Devasthanams are maintaining these institutions for the benefit of the mankind. They are not utilising the fund8 entirely for the benefit of the trustees, but they arc making use of them for running a number of charitable institutions__

M R. SPEAKER : This is not a question You are replying to the members. Wha1 is your question ?

SHRI T . B ALAKRISH N IAH : May
I know whether the hon. Minister is aware of this function of Devasthanams, and can he explain that to the hon. members ?

MR. SPEAKER : This is not a very relevant question.

Licence for import of Aircraft to Pilots' Cooperative Society in

Maharashtra

*27x. SHRI JAGANN ATH M ISH RA:
Will the Minister of TO U R ISM AND
CIV I A V IA TIO N be pleased to state :

(a> whether Pilots’ Cooperative Soc ety in Maharashtra has sought licence for the a import of aircraft for undertaking aerial spraying and also running charter services ;
and

(b) if so, the decision of Government thereon ?

TH E M IN ISTE R  OF TOUR ISM  AND
C IV IL A V IA TIO N  (DR. K ARAN  SIN G H ).
(a) Yes, Sir. A request Was received by the Ministry of Agriculture from the Pilots’
Co-operative Society for grant o f import licence for the import o f one Piper Pawnee aircraft under I.D.A. credit for aerial spraying work.

(b) The Society was informed by that Ministry that Government policy about import o f agricultural aircraft was under review and that its request would be considered when a decision was readied.

SHRI JAGANNATH M ISH RA : The hon. Minister, in reply to my question, says that the request was received by the Ministry and the same is under consideration. In view of this, may I know when the request was made and how much time it would take to finalise the review, so that the aircraft may be sanctioned and the cause of drought-affected Maharashtra may be served ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : This particular request was received by the Ministry of Agriculture in October 1972. The entire question of agricultural spraying aircraft is under review because we do not want to import a large number of different types. A certain amount of standardisation is essential.
Therefore, a joint Group of my Ministry and the Ministry of Agriculture is looking into this and the decision is likely to be taken fairly soon.

SHRI JAGANN ATH  M ISH RA: I
would like to know whether the rules for issuing licence are very stiff and if so, whether Government will take a bit of leniency into consideration, so that licences for this purpose are issued in the name of interest of the nation.

DR. K ARAN SINGH : The issve of licence by the Director-General, C iv l Aviation, is governed by certain clear-cut rules, and as far as the rules concerning safety are concerned, I do not think the hon. Member would expect any special leniency because they have got to be fulfilled. Apart from that, certainly, if they fulfil the qualifications we will look into it sympathetically.

